



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WAYNE COUNTY EMPLOYEES'  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, individually, and  
on behalf of all those similarly situated

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT J. CORTI, RONALD  
DOORNINK, BARBARA S. ISGUR,  
ROBERT A. KOTICK, BRIAN G. KELLY,  
ROBERT J. MORGADO, PETER J.  
NOLAN, RICHARD SARNOFF,  
ACTIVISION, INC., VIVENDI S.A., VGAC  
LLC, VIVENDI GAMES, INC., and SEGO  
MERGER CORPORATION,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 3534-CC

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS VIVENDI S.A., VGAC LLC  
AND VIVENDI GAMES, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED  
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:

Joel A. Feuer  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 552-8500

Dated: June 21, 2008

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)  
Elizabeth T. Sudderth (#4468)  
Scott W. Perkins (#5049)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

Attorneys for Defendants Vivendi S.A.,  
VGAC LLC and Vivendi Games, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
NATURE AND STATE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS .....	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS COUNT IV OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM .....	9
A. The Mere Conclusory Allegation That Vivendi Knowingly Participated In A Breach Of The Director Defendants’ Fiduciary Duty Fails To Support A Claim For Aiding And Abetting Under Delaware Law. ....	9
B. The Entire Second Amended Complaint Fails To Support A Reasonable Inference of Knowing Participation.....	10
1. The Terms Of The Business Combination Agreement Are Not Inherently Wrongful And Therefore Do Not Support A Reasonable Inference Of Knowing Participation. ....	11
2. There Are No Facts Alleged From Which To Infer That Vivendi Had Knowledge Of The Director Defendants’ Alleged Breaches And Used That Knowledge To Gain Advantage In The Transaction. ....	16
3. There Are No Facts Alleged From Which To Infer That Vivendi Sought To Induce The Director Defendants To Breach Their Duties To Activision Shareholders. ....	19
4. There Are No Allegations That Vivendi Had Any Role In The Alleged Misleading Or Incomplete Disclosures In The Definitive Proxy.....	21

C. The Amended Class Action Complaint Concedes the Arm’s Length Negotiations Between Vivendi and Activision Which Is Inconsistent With An Aiding and Abetting Claim. .... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ace Ltd. v. Capital Re Corp.</i> , 747 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	13
<i>Braunschweiger v. American Home Shield Corp.</i> , 1991 Del. Ch. LEXIS 7 (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 1991) .....	17
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 137 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2001).....	15
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 145 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2000) .....	20
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	6
<i>Diceon Elecs., Inc. v. Calvary Partners, L.P.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 859 (D. Del. 1991).....	4
<i>e4e, Inc. v. Sircar</i> , 2003 WL 22455847 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2003) .....	4
<i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	16
<i>Goodwin v. Live Entm't, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 64265 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 741 A.2d 16 (Del. 1999) .....	12
<i>Greenfield v. Tele-Communications, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 48738 (Del. Ch. May 10, 1989).....	10
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Frederick's of Hollywood, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 398244 (Del. Ch. July 9,1998).....	21, 22
<i>In re Gen. Motors Class H S'holders Litig.</i> , 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	15
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) .....	11, 21

<i>In re IXC Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 1009174 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1999) .....	13
<i>In re J.P. Stevens &amp; Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 542 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	13
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	2, 10, 19
<i>In re MONY Group Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	18
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) .....	1, 4, 7, 9
<i>In re Sea-Land Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1988 Del. Ch. LEXIS 65 (Del. Ch. May 13, 1988) .....	22
<i>In re Shoe-Town S'holders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 13475 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 1990) .....	21
<i>In re Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21543427 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2003).....	11
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	12
<i>In re USACafes, L.P. Litig.</i> , 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991).....	20
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992) .....	4
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 533 A.2d 585 (Del. Ch. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) .....	15
<i>Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 741 A.2d 377 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Leaseway Transp. Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 67383 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2000).....	13, 14

<i>Lieb v. Clark</i> , 1987 Del. Ch. LEXIS 442 (Del. Ch. June 1, 1987) .....	14, 15
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	7, 22
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 825 A.2d 239 (Del. 2003) .....	7
<i>Matador Capital Mgmt. Corp. v. BRC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 729 A.2d 280 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	13
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 3 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2002) .....	8, 19, 20
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	12
<i>Ramunno v. Cawley</i> , 705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998) .....	2, 7
<i>Rand v. W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 104933 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 1989) .....	11
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 79963 (Del. Ch. July 17, 1989).....	16, 17
